(b) Convex curve of total inventory cost
for fuzzy model.

Figure 2: Convexity of the total inventory cost function for different environments.

N. Rajput, et al. / FEOQ Model with Octagonal Fuzzy Demand 479

Figure (2a) and (2b) shows that the convex characters of inventory cost function
with respect to the time in both the crisp and th fuzzy environments. It is clear
from both the figures, the cost has a minimum point at 5.5265 years, but the
inventory cost is optimize for the fuzzy model. With the same optimal time optimal
total inventory cost is Rs. 18589.2 in the crisp environment, while the optimal
total inventory cost Rs. 16215.0 is minimum in fuzzy environment. With the help
of fuzzy techniques, the inventory cost decreases almost 12.77% in fuzzy model
compare with crisp model. Hence in the same cycle time, the company produces
more products with low inventory cost with fuzzy operators.

2.5.2. Sensitivity Analysis

The consideration of a sensitivity analysis for the parametric changes from -
50% to +50% of the parameters OC, H, D, and S respectively in the Table(2).

Table 2: Sensitivity analysis for total cost in general fuzzy environment.

Parameter % change Crisp total cost Fuzzy total cost

-50 18339.2 18054.4
OC -25 18466.2 18179.4

+25 18714.2 18429.4
+50 18839.2 18554.4
-50 14533.5 14781.0

H -25 16818.2 16542.7
+25 20617.0 20066.0
+50 22644.9 21827.7
-50 18410.4 18149.0

D -25 18499.8 18226.7
+25 18678.6 18382.0
+50 18768.0 18459.7
-50 13779.1 12036.2

S -25 16184.2 14125.6
+25 20994.2 18304.4
+50 23399.2 20393.7

From the Table(2), it is seen that the cost parameters ordering cost (OC),
holding cost (H), deteriorating cost (D) and shortage cost (S) are highly sensitive.

From the figure (3a) and (3b), it is clear that the change in inventory cost due
to cost parameters holding cost (H) and shortage cost (S) are highly sensitive
compare to other costs in both the models. While the other parameters cost
ordering cost (OC) and deteriorating cost (D) has minor effects on inventory cost
for both models.

480 N. Rajput, et al. / FEOQ Model with Octagonal Fuzzy Demand

(a) Sensitivity analysis for crisp model